

No. 17-1107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIKE CARPENTER, INTERIM WARDEN,
OKLAHOMA STATE PENITENTIARY,

Petitioner,

v.

PATRICK DWAYNE MURPHY,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MIKE HUNTER
*Attorney General of
Oklahoma*
MITHUN MANSINGHANI
Solicitor General
JENNIFER CRABB
Asst. Attorney General
MICHAEL K. VELCHIK
RANDALL YATES
Asst. Solicitors General
OKLAHOMA OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
313 NE Twenty-First St.
Oklahoma City, OK 73105

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
SALLY L. PEI
STEPHEN K. WIRTH
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
lisa.blatt@arnoldporter.com
R. REEVES ANDERSON
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
370 Seventeenth Street
Suite 4400
Denver, CO 80202

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Supplemental Brief for Petitioner	1
I. Oklahoma has criminal, civil, and regulatory jurisdiction within the boundaries of the former Indian Territory	1
II. Federal Indian reservations are Indian country under 18 U.S.C. § 1151(a).....	17
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	18
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	18
<i>Barnett v. Gross</i> , 216 P. 153 (Okla. 1923).....	7
<i>Brady v. Sizemore</i> , 124 P. 615 (Okla. 1912).....	7
<i>Carroll v. Durant Nat'l Bank</i> , 133 P. 179 (Okla. 1913).....	7
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist. Cty. Ct.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....	13
<i>Gann v. Ball</i> , 110 P. 1067 (Okla. 1910).....	7
<i>George v. Robb</i> , 64 S.W. 615 (Indian Terr. 1901).....	4
<i>Jefferson v. Fink</i> , 247 U.S. 288 (1918).....	4–5
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	16–17
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation ex rel. Beaver v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , No. CV-97-27, 1998 WL 1119774 (Muscogee (Cr.) D. Ct. Feb. 12, 1998).....	11
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016).....	19
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	13
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Sac & Fox Nation</i> , 508 U.S. 114 (1993).....	13, 18

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 598, 603 (1943).....	8
<i>Palmer v. Cully</i> , 153 P. 154 (Okla. 1915).....	4
<i>Sizemore v. Brady</i> , 235 U.S. 441 (1914).....	4
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	19
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	19
<i>Stewart v. Keyes</i> , 295 U.S. 403 (1935).....	2
<i>Sweet v. Schock</i> , 245 U.S. 192 (1917).....	7
<i>Swofford Bros. Dry Goods Co. v. Owen</i> , 133 P. 193 (Okla. 1913).....	7
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 171 F. 907 (E.D. Okla. 1909).....	7
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1(1997).....	18
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 217 U.S. 467 (1926).....	18
<i>United States v. Sands</i> , 968 F.2d 1058 (10th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Washington v. Miller</i> , 235 U.S. 422 (1914).....	4
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	13

Statutes	Page(s)
6 U.S.C.	
§ 601(4)(A)(iii)(IV).....	15
§ 606	15
7 U.S.C. § 1926(a)(1)	16
15 U.S.C.	
§ 1175(a).....	15
§ 1245	15
§ 6312(b)(1)	16
16 U.S.C.	
§ 3371(c)	15
§ 3372(a)(1)	15
§ 3378(c)(3).....	15
18 U.S.C.	
§ 1151	2, 6, 12, 13, 15
§ 1151(a).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1151(c)	11
§ 1153	2, 6, 11, 12
§ 1154	14
§ 1156	14
§ 1161	14
§ 1164	14
§ 1460	13
§ 1853	16
§ 2252	13–14
§ 2252A.....	14
§ 2261	14
§ 2265(e).....	14
§ 2345	14
§ 3559(c)(96).....	14
§ 3598	14
§ 5032	14
21 U.S.C. § 387t(c).....	15
23 U.S.C. § 202(b)(1)(B)(v)	9

Statutes—Continued	Page(s)
25 U.S.C.	
§ 1452(d).....	9
§ 1603(16)(B)(i)–(ii).....	9
§ 1680n(b)(1).....	16
§ 1911(a).....	16
§ 1914.....	16
§ 2020(d)(1)–(2).....	9
§ 2703(4).....	14, 15
§ 2710.....	14
§ 2710(d)(6).....	15
§ 3202(9).....	9
§ 4302(4)(A)–(B).....	9
26 U.S.C. § 4225.....	16
33 U.S.C. § 1377(c)(3).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(i).....	15
43 U.S.C. § 315.....	16
49 U.S.C. § 47123(b)(1)(B).....	16
52 U.S.C. § 10503(b)(2)(A)(i)(III).....	16
Act of April 28, 1904, ch. 1824, 33 Stat. 573.....	1, 4, 6
Act of March 4, 1907, ch. 2911, 34 Stat. 1286.....	1, 2, 5, 6
Curtis Act, ch. 517, 30 Stat. 495 (1898).....	1, 4, 6, 11
Indian Department Appropriations Act of 1897, ch. 3, 30 Stat. 62.....	1, 3, 4, 6
Oklahoma Enabling Act, ch. 3335, 34 Stat. 267 (1906).....	1–2, 5–7

Statutes—Continued	Page(s)
Mansfield’s Digest of the Statutes of Arkansas (1884)	
ch. 11	4
ch. 15	4
ch. 94	4
Muscogee (Creek) Nation Liquor and Beverage Code, tit. 36, §§ 7-101, 7-102, 7-202.....	14
Legislative & Executive Materials	
25 C.F.R. § 170.5	9
29 Cong. Rec. (1897)	
p. 2305	6–7
p. 2310	6
p. 2324	6
p. 2341	6
H.R. Rep. 59-8103 (1907).....	5
S. Rep. 59-7273 (1907).....	5
Treatises	
Felix S. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (2017 ed.)	18
Other Authorities	
Cross-Deputization Agreement Among Hughes County, Oklahoma, the Bureau of Indian Affairs, and the Muscogee (Creek) Nation of Oklahoma (1995)	10
Muscogee (Creek) Nation Executive Branch FY 2018 First Quarterly Report (Jan. 22, 2018)	11
Okla. Dep’t of Human Servs., <i>Fiscal Year 2018</i> <i>Annual Report Tables</i>	17
Tribal Gaming Compact Between the Muscogee(Creek) Nation and the State of Oklahoma (Feb. 4, 2005)	15
